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conditioned to pay any and all liability for damages ensuing through
the negligence of such exhibitor, The fee for each such permit shall
be five dollars ($5.00).

Approved April 25, 1925,

——

CHAPTER 400—S. F. No. 928.

(Sec. 379, G. S. 1923.)

An act repealing Chapter 89, General Laws 1921, relating 1o and
providing for registration days, and for the registration of electors
in cities of the first class, governed under a home rule charter.

Be it enacted hy the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—That Chapter 89, General Laws
1921, be and the same is herchy repealed.
Approved April 25, 1925,

CHAPTER 401—S. F. No. 680.

An act entitled “An act authoriging counties of this state now or
hereafter having property of an assessed valuation of not less then
$150,000,000 exclusive of money and credits and having o bonded
indebtedness of not to exceed $7,000,000, exclusive of bonds issued
to defray the cost of permanently improving state trunk highways
which the State of Minnesota has agreed to pay under the provisions
of Chapter 522, Laws of 1921, to acquire by gift or condemnation
and to improve and equip one tract of land within such county but
outside the limits of any city or village located within such county,
for use as a bathing beach, and to pay for same out of any moneys
in the county treasury not otherwise appropriated.”

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties authorized to acquire park prop-
erty.—Any county in this state now or hereafter having an
assessed valuation of not less than $150,000,000 exclusive of money
and credits, and having a bonded indebtedness of not to exceed
$7,000,000, exclusive of bonds issued to defray the cost of perman-
ently improving State Trunk Highways which the State of Minne-
sota has agreed to pay under the provisions of Chapter 522, Laws
of 1921, is hereby authorized to acquire by gift or condemnation
and improve and equip one tract of land within the county for use
as a bathing beach. The acquiring of such land, its improvement as
aforesaid and equipping same, may be paid for out of any moneys
in the county treasury not otherwise appropriated.



